RESOLUTION NO. 22-05

OREGON WATER WONDERLAND UNIT II SANITARY DISTRICT

A RESOLUTION SETTING AND ADOPTING THE AMOUNTS OF THE DISTRICT CHARGES AND FEES.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Water Wonderland Unit II Sanitary District (the District) desires to set the District's fees and charges, as authorized, through District Board resolution; and

WHEREAS, through this resolution, the District is not increasing any of its fees or charges but instead is attempting to efficiently organized its practices with regards to setting the amounts of District charges and fees; and

WHEREAS, the District established its authority to assess a connection charge and monthly sewer service charge in Ordinance 02-01 and to set said amounts on an annual basis by District Board resolution (Ordinance 02-01, Section 3(B)); and

WHEREAS, the District has been setting the amount of the connection charge by resolution but has been setting the monthly sewer service charge by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-01 repealed Resolution Nos. 05-03 and 07-01 and re-established the District's authority to charge a late payment fee and to set that amount via District Board resolution; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-01 established the District's authority to charge an inspection fee and a returned check fee and to set the amount of those fees through District Board resolution; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 294.160(1), the District has provided an opportunity for interested persons to comment on the adoption of this resolution and the fee amounts set herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT BOARD OF THE OREGON WATER WONDERLAND UNIT II SANITARY DISTRICT RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption of Fees.

The following amounts are hereby adopted:

Sewer Service Charge \$ 64.00 (per month)

Inspection Fee \$ 25.00

Late Payment Fee \$ 10.00 (per occurrence)
Returned Check Fee \$ 20.00 (per occurrence)

Section 2. Continued Effect.

Notwithstanding amendments made in this resolution, all other District ordinances and resolutions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 3. Severability.

The sections, subsections, paragraphs, and clauses of this resolution are severable. The invalidity of one section, subsection, paragraphs, or clause shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, paragraphs, and clauses.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall take full forc	e and effect up	pon Board adopti	ion and signature by
the Board President.	•		

DATED	this day of	, 2022.
		APPROVED BY:
		Printed Name:
		Title:
ATTEST:		
Printed Name:		
Title:		